Capital-to-overall financing ratio 57% 44%

41 Financial Risk Management
  The Company’s principal financial liabilities comprise loans and borrowings, trade and other payables. The main

purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company’s operations. The Company’s principal financial
assets include security deposits, trade and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents that derive directly from
its operations.

  The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s senior management oversees
the management of these risks. The Company’s senior management is supported by a risk committee that advises
on financial risks and the appropriate financial risk governance framework for the Company. The financial risk
committee provides assurance to the Company’s senior management that the Company’s financial risk activities are
governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed in
accordance with the Company’s policies and risk objectives.

 The following is the sensitivity analysis of various types of risks:

 a)  Interest rate sensitivity analysis

(` in lakhs)

Year ended
March 31, 2024

Year ended
March 31, 2023

Profit for the period including other comprehensive income  798.25  486.40

Effect of +1% change in rate of interest  (36.85)  (51.88)

Effect of -1% change in rate of interest  36.85  51.88

 b)  Credit risk analysis

   Customer credit risk is managed as per the company’s established policy, procedures and control relating to
customer credit risk management. Outstanding trade receivables are regularly monitored.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

68

41 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

 The trade receivables at reporting date analysed by the length of time past due are as per below:

 As at March 31, 2024

(` in lakhs)

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment

< 6
months

6 months -
1 year

1-2 years 2-3 years More than
3 years

Total

Undisputed trade receivables -
considered good

 1,975.48  609.17  665.73  35.49  21.22 3307.10

Undisputed trade receivables -
considered doubtful

- - -  - - -

Undisputed trade receivables -
credit impaired

- - 87.91 25.55 794.31 907.77

Disputed trade receivables -
considered good

- - - - - -

Disputed trade receivables -
considered doubtful

- - - - - -

Disputed trade receivables -
credit impaired

- - - - - -

Total  1,975.48  609.17  753.65  61.04  815.53 4214.86

 As at March 31, 2023

(` in lakhs)
Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment
< 6

months
6 months -

1 year
1-2 years 2-3 years More than

3 years
Total

Undisputed trade receivables
- considered good

 2,239.91  595.42 99.62 92.50 5.13 3,032.57

Undisputed trade receivables
- considered doubtful

 -  -  -  -  -  -

Undisputed trade receivables
- credit impaired

 10.36  423.15  466.05  899.56

Disputed trade receivables -
considered good

 -  -  -  -  -  -

Disputed trade receivables -
considered doubtful

 -  -  -  -  -  -

Disputed trade receivables -
credit impaired

 -  -  -  -  -

Total  2,239.91  595.42  109.98  515.65  471.18  3,932.13

  Major customers, being govt. undertakings and private companies having highest credit ratings, carry negligible
credit risk. Concentration of credit risk to any private counterparty (except for one customer -6.21%) party did not
exceed 5% of total debtors at any time during the year ended March 31, 2024.

18th Annual Report 2023-2024

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

Financial Highlights Board & Management Financial Statements

StockHolding Document Management Services Limited 69

41 Financial Risk Management (Continued)
 c)  Liquidity risk analysis

   The contractual cash flows of the company’s financial liabilities (including interest payments where
applicable) are as below:

(` in lakhs)
 As at

March 31, 2024
 As at

March 31, 2023
Current:
Borrowings
 -Within 6 months 321.23 3978.43
 -Between 6 and 12 months 242.76 161.82
Trade payables
 -Within 6 months 3355.75 3096.63
 -Between 6 and 12 months - -
Other current financial liabilities
 -Within 6 months 1233.31 1029.11